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Pin Description Truth Table(1)†

Pin Configuration

56-Pin
A,K

stupnI tuptuO
BBANEKLC BAEO BAEL BAKLC A

X H X X X Z

X L H X L L

X L H X H H

H L L X X B0‡

H L L X X B0‡

L L L ↑ L L

L L L ↑ H H

L L L HROL X B0‡

Notes:
1. H = High Signal Level

L = Low Signal Level
Z = High Impedance
↑  = LOW-to-HIGH Transition

† A-to-B data flow is shown: B-to-A flow is similar but
uses OEBA, LEBA, CLKBA, and CLKENBA.

‡ Output level before the indicated steady-state input
conditions were established.
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Maximum Ratings
(Above which the useful life may be impaired.  For user guidelines, not tested.)
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DC Characteristics (1.65V ≤≤≤≤≤ VDD  ≤≤≤≤≤ 1.95V)
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Timing Requirements over recommended operating free-air temperature range
(unless otherwise noted, see Figures 1 thru 4)
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Setup, Hold, and Release Timing

Pulse Width

Switch Position

Propagation Delay

Enable Disable Timing

���� �%

� �: ����

� 8 : '�  8: B� � ��

� 8�: '� �8: �63

Data
Input

tH

VDD

tSU 0V

Timing
Input

VDD

0V

VDD/2

VDD/2

Low-High-Low
Pulse

tW

High-Low-High
Pulse

VDD

0V

VDD

0V

VDD/2

VDD/2

Input 

Opposite Phase
Input Transition

tPLH tPHL

tPLHtPHL

VDD

0V

VDD

VOL

VDD

0V

Output VDD/2

VDD/2

VDD/2

Notes:
A. CL includes probe and jig capacitance.
B. Waveform 1 is for an output with internal conditions such that

the output is LOW except when disabled by the output control.
Waveform 2 is for an output with internal conditions such that
the output is HIGH except when disabled by the output control.

C. All input pulses are supplied by generators having the following
characteristics: PRR ≤ 10 MHz, ZO = 50Ω,
tr ≤ 2ns, tf ≤ 2ns, measured from 10% to 90%, unless
otherwise specified.

D. The outputs are measured one at a time with one transition per
measurement.

Pericom Semiconductor Corporation
2380 Bering Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • 1-800-435-2336 • Fax (408) 435-1100 • http://www.pericom.com

CL

R1

1kΩ

30pF

From Output
Under Test

1.8V  VDD

GND

2 x VDD

Open

(See Note A)

RL

1kΩ

Output
Control

(Active LOW)

Output
Waveform 2
S1 at GND
(see Note B)

tPZL tPLZ

VDD

0V

VDD

VOL

0V

Output
Waveform 1
S1 at 2xVDD

(see Note B)

+0.15V

–0.15V VOH

VDD

tPHZtPZH

VDD/2

VDD/2

VDD/2

CL

R1

500Ω

50pF

From Output
Under Test

3.3V/2.5V  VDD

GND

2 x VDD

Open

(See Note A)

RL

500Ω
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.047

.031

.041

SEATING
PLANE

.016
BSC

 1

56

.169 

.177

11.20
11.40

4.30
4.50

1.20

0.40 0.13
0.23

0.80
1.05

X.XX
X.XX

DENOTES DIMENSIONS
IN MILLIMETERS

.002

.006
0.05
0.15

.0035
.008

0.09
0.20

.018

.030
0.45
0.75

6.4

.252
BSC

.005

.009

.441

.449

Max.

.002

.006

SEATING PLANE

.007

.011

.004

.008  

1

56

.236

.244

0.50 0.17
0.27

0.05
0.15

0.09
0.20

X.XX
X.XX

DENOTES DIMENSIONS 
IN MILLIMETERS

.018

.030
0.45
0.75

.047
Max.

1.20

6.0
6.2

.547

.555
13.9
14.1

.319
8.1 

.0197
 BSC

BSC


